## **BILL NO. 17-20**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE CALDWELL COUNTY DETENTION CENTER, AN AGENCY OF CALDWELL COUNTY, MISSOURI, FOR THE OFFSITE HOUSING OF PRISONERS.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri ("City") desires to contract for the off premises confinement of prisoners; and,

WHEREAS, the Caldwell County Detention Center, an agency of Caldwell County, Missouri (Caldwell County), a Missouri governmental facility, has offered to provide services for off premises prisoner confinement; and,

WHEREAS, the City and Caldwell County desire to enter into an intergovernmental agreement for confinement of prisoners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Agreement for Confinement of Prisoners by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and the Caldwell County Detention Center (the "Agreement"), appended hereto and made a part hereof by reference, is hereby approved and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to approve any changes in inmate housing rates as set forth in the Agreement, provided any increase does not exceed increases in the then current Consumer Price Index (CPI), for like facilities in the geographic area, for the preceding 6 months.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption, passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council for the City of 2017.	Lee's Summit. Missouri, th	is day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>Randall L. Rhoads</i>	
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum	·	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2017.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>Randall L</i>	. Rhoads
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Chief Counsel of Public Safety Beth Murano		